

No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2018

CHAD DAVID,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....5

 I. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER EXCEPTION TO A WARRANT REQUIREMENT
 VALIDATES THE DISCOVERY OF THE COCAINE AT CHAD DAVID’S RESIDENCE.....5

 A. The Community Caretaker Exception Should Be Applied to a Home or
 Residence7

 B. Officer McNown Was Acting as a Community Caretaker When He
 Discovered the Cocaine During the Search for Mr. David10

 1. The search was totally divorced from criminal investigation 11

 2. The officer had a reasonable belief entry was necessary12

 3. The government interest outweighs Mr. David’s privacy concern.....13

 4. The notebook and cocaine were in plain view14

II. MR. DAVID’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL HAD NOT ATTACHED
WHEN THE PROSECUTOR OFFERED A PLEA DEAL BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS
ARTICULATED A BRIGHT-LINE RULE THAT THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL DOES NOT
ATTACH BEFORE THE “INITIATION OF ADVERSARY CRIMINAL JUDICIAL
PROCEEDINGS” BY WAY OF “FORMAL CHARGE, PRELIMINARY HEARING,
INFORMATION, OR ARRAIGNMENT”15

A. This Court Established the *Kirby* Bright-Line Sixth Amendment Rule15

B. Circuit Courts Have Followed the *Kirby* Bright-Line Rule.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
FEDERAL CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	9
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	16
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	13
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	7
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	18, 19

<i>Mincey v. Arizona,</i>	
437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	5
<i>Missouri v. Frye,</i>	
566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	18, 19
<i>Payton v. New York,</i>	
445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	14
<i>Philmore v. McNeil,</i>	
575 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Powell v. Alabama,</i>	
287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	16
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren,</i>	
626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Roberts v. Maine,</i>	
48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n,</i>	
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman,</i>	
428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee,</i>	
751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Turner v. United States,</i>	
885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018)	19

<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Lane,</i>	
804 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>United States v. Ash,</i>	
413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Coccia,</i>	
446 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Doherty,</i>	
126 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Gouveia,</i>	
467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	15, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Hayes,</i>	
231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Heinz,</i>	
983 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Holloway,</i>	
290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hromada,</i>	
49 F.3d 685 (11th Cir. 1995)	13,14
<i>United States v. Latouf,</i>	
132 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Lin Lyn Trading Ltd.,</i>	
149 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1998)	20

<i>United States v. Medunjanin,</i>	
752 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Moody,</i>	
206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Morriss,</i>	
531 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Nord,</i>	
586 F.2d 1288 (8th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>United States v. Quezada,</i>	
448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales,</i>	
929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Rohrig,</i>	
98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Sutton,</i>	
801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Taborda,</i>	
635 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez,</i>	
462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	13

<i>United States v. Wade</i> ,	
388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	16
<i>United States v. York</i> ,	
895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990)	6, 7
<i>Vargas v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,	
783 F.3d 962 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Winters v. Adams</i> ,	
254 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
STATE CASES:	
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> ,	
113 A.3d 216 (D.C. 2015)	10
<i>State v. Alexander</i> ,	
721 A.2d 275 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1988).....	8
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> ,	
785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2011).....	13
<i>Wood v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
484 S.E.2d 627 (Va. Ct. App. 1997),	
<i>rev'd en banc</i> , 497 S.E.2d 484 (Va. Ct. App. 1998).....	12
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	5
U.S. Const. amend. VI	15
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2016).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Debra Livingston,

Police, Community Caretaking, and the Fourth

Amendment,

1998 U. Chi. Legal F. 261.....11
